other compensation; and the salary of the county attorney, of the county of Ramsey, shall be twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars per annum.

That the salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul, shall be twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars

per annum, and be paid monthly out of the city treasury.

That the salary of the mayor of the city of Saint Paul, shall be one thousand (\$1,000) dollars per annum to be paid monthly out of the city treasury, and shall be paid in lieu of all fees

and other compensation.

Sec. 5. That the city council of the city of Saint Paul, shall have power to appoint an assistant clerk of said city, whose compensation shall not exceed six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum, which shall be in lieu of all fees, perquisites and other compensation.

Sec. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed. Sec. 7. This This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC CEMETERY IN WATERTOWN, CARVER COUNTY. MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whereas, In the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight (1858), there was dedicated to the use of the general public by the owners thereof a certain tract of land situate, lying and being in the village of Watertown, in the county of Carver, and State of Minnesota, for the purpose of being used as a public cemetery or place of burial of the dead, which said tract of land was indicated and described on the recorded plat of the said village of Watertown, as surveyed and made by R. H. Blanding, Esq., by certain lines, and the word "cemetery," and whereas, The said tract of land has been taken and used by the public as a cemetery. but has not been platted or laid out into proper lots. Now therefore,

SEC. 2. It shall be lawful for any number of persons not less than seven (7), residing in the said county of Carver, to associate themselves together under the provisions of title five (5), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the general statutes of Minnesota, as compiled and revised in the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), for the improvement and protection of said cemetery.

SEC. 3. Such association shall have full power, right and authority to cause said cemetery to be laid out and platted into proper blocks and lots, to be used exclusively as a cemetery or place of burial of the dead, and control the same under and pursuant to the provisions of title five (5), chapter thirry-four (34), general statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) aforesaid, and shall be endowed with all the rights, powers and authority granted to cemetery associations, organized under and pursuant to title five (5) of said chapter.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 8, 1881.

CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT TO EMPOWER THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TAYLORS FALLS, CHISAGO COUNTY, TO PROVIDE FOR THE MAINTAINANCE OF SINKING FUND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BONDS OF THE TOWN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sections be and the same are hereby added to chapter seven (7), of the charter of the town of Taylors Falls, Chisago county.

Sec. 6. In order to provide for the payment of the bonds and interest thereon of the town, the town council is authorized to

maintain a sinking fund as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 7. The town council shall from time to time invest the moneys which shall constitute the sinking fund, for the redemption of the town bonds, or any surplus of interest to the credit of the interest fund or as much as they can, in the purchase of bonds issued by said town at the market price, not exceeding the par value thereof, and that the said town council is hereby authorized to invest, the said moneys or such part thereof as they see fit, either in the purchase of said bonds or in the bonds of the county of Chisago, the state of Minnesota, or in the United States bonds, notwithstanding the said county, state or United States bonds may be above the par value thereof, or deposit the same in a designated depository as hereinafter provided.

Provided. That the said town council shall at all times give the preference to the purchase of said town bonds, if the same can be

procured at reasonable rates.

SEC. 8. In case said town bonds cannot be purchased at par value, and said council shall deem it desirable, the town council may deposit a part or all of said sinking and interest fund in one (1) or more designated national banks, savings banks, state or private bank or banks, in the name of the town of Taylors Falls, such bank, banks or banker shall be designated by said town council,